

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 4768, Version: 0

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**AN ORDINANCE** transferring \$92,108.00 within the 2015 General Fund and appropriating \$92,108.00 from the fund balance of the 2015 Grant Fund to provide matching funds for the Violence Against Women Act for the Prosecution of Sexual Assault Grant awarded by the Missouri Department of Public Safety, for a program focused on prevention and prosecution of sexual assaults.

ORDINANCE NO. 4768, September 14, 2015

INTRODUCED BY Alfred Jordan, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Ordinance 4611, dated March 18, 2014, the Legislature did authorize the acceptance of a two-year grant in the amount of \$85,156.76 awarded by the Missouri Department of Public Safety for a program focused on prevention and prosecution of sexual assaults in the County; and,

WHEREAS, this two-year grant partially funds the salaries of three full-time assistant prosecutors for this program; and,

WHEREAS, the grant is subject to a local match and additional funds are necessary to complete funding for the project; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance 4611 also transferred \$184,004.00 to partially cover these costs for 2014; and,

## File #: 4768, Version: 0

WHEREAS, a transfer and appropriation are necessary in order to place additional matching funds for this grant in 2015 in the proper spending accounts; and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive recommends said transfer and appropriation; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfer and appropriation be and hereby are made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVIS	SION C	CHARACTER/	DESCRIPTION	<u>FROM</u>	<u>TO</u>	
General Fund Prosecuting Attorney						
001-4101	56798	-	Grant \$92,108			
Operating Transfers ( 001-9100	Out 5610	)5 -	Operatin	g	Transfers \$92,108	Out
Grant Fund VAWA Victim Srvs Pı	rogram					
010-4173	47070	-	Operating		Transfers \$92,108	In
010-2810	Unc	lesignated		Fund	<b>\$00.400</b>	Balance
010-2810 Undesignat		lesignated	Fund		\$92,108	Balance
					\$92,108	
010-4173 010-4173	5	55010 - Regula 55040	ar Salaries	-	\$80,823	FICA
010-4173	55050	-	Pens	\$ 7,998 sion 3,287	5	\$

..Enacted and Approved

Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County

File #: 4768, Version: 0									
Executive.									
APPROVED AS TO F	FORM:								
Chief Deputy County Counselor				County Counselor					
I hereby certify tha 14, 2015, was duly p thereon were as follow	assed on Se							•	
Yeas9			Nays <sub>-</sub>		0	_			
Abstaining	0	,	Absen	ts	0	_			
This Ordinance is her	eby transmitt	ed to t	he Co	unty E	xecutive for h	nis signatur	e.		
Date	<del></del>						Mony	Jo	
Date				Spino	, Clerk of Leg	gislature	Mary	30	
I hereby approve the	attached Ord	linance	No. 4	768.					
Date							Michael	D.	
				Sande	ers, County E	xecutive			
Funds sufficient for th	is transfer ar	e avail	able fr	om the	source indic	ated below	<i>I</i> .		
ACCOUNT NUMBER					56798				
ACCOUNT TITLE:	Prosec	General Fund Prosecuting Attorney							
NOT TO EXCEED:	Grant N	//atch \$92,10	8.00						
Funds sufficient for th	is appropriat	ion are	availa	able fro	m the source	e indicated	below.		
ACCOUNT NUMBER	<u>}:</u>	010	2810						

Undesignated Fund Balance
Grant Fund ACCOUNT TITLE:

File #: 4768, Version: 0					
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$92,108.00				
Date	_		Director	of	Finance
		and Purchasing			